
   

 
 

    

Contact: Amy Bryan - Governance Manager 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 3 September 2025 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 11 September 2025, at 
2.00 pm in Executive Meeting Room, District Council Offices, Mill Lane, Wingerworth, 
Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  
 
The meeting will be live streamed from The Council’s YouTube Channel. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Members of The Committee 

 

  
Councillor N Barker (Chair) Councillor P Kerry (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Barry Councillor J Birkin 
Councillor K Gillott Councillor S Pickering 
Councillor K Rouse  
  

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Amy.bryan@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLSMhLn305aiCXocCF6gvTBjQKD6h1N5Sj


 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 8) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 31 July 2025.  
 

4   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

5   Simpler Recycling  (To Follow) 
 

 Report of Councillor S Pickering, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Place  
 

6   Continuation of Management Agreement - Housing Services  (Pages 9 - 13) 
 

 Report of Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership and Finance 
 

7   Equality Plan and Duty Review 2024/25  (Pages 14 - 25) 
 

 Report of Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for Growth & Assets.  
 

8   Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update April to June 2025  
(Pages 26 - 46) 
 

 Report of Councillor N Barker, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Leadership & Finance  
 

___________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

Access for All statement 
 

You can request this document or information in another format such as 

large print or language or contact us by: 

 
 Phone -01246 231111 

 Email - connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

 Text - 07800 00 24 25 

 BSL Video Call – a three way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is free 

to call North East Derbyshire District Council with Sign Solutions or call into the 

offices at Wingerworth.  

 Call with Relay UK via textphone or app on 0800 500 888 a free phone service  

 Visiting our offices at 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, S42 6NG 

 

Page 3

mailto:connectne@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.interpreterslive.co.uk/app/nederbyshire-district-council/
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/


CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2025 
 

Present: 
 

  Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Jayne Barry Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Kevin Gillott Councillor Stephen Pickering 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
D Johnson Assistant Director of Property, Estates and Assets 
L Spinks Senior Legal Officer 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
 
CAB/
9/25-
26 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillor Nigel Barker and L 
Hickin, Managing Director – Head of Paid Service. 
 

CAB/
10/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Kevin Gillott declared an interest in Item 4 – Complaints Performance 
and Service Improvement Report for Housing, as he was a board member of 
Rykneld Homes Ltd.  He would leave the room during consideration of the item.  
Councillor Gillott also declared a non-prejudicial interest in Item 10 – Disposal of 
Land to Enable Extra Care Facility, as a board member of Rykneld Homes Ltd.  
 

CAB/
11/2
5-26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

Having declared an interest in the next item Councillor Kevin Gillott left the 
meeting. 

 
CAB/
12/2
5-26 

Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report for Housing 
 
Cabinet considered a report which explained that the Social Housing (Regulation) 
Act 2023 placed a duty on the Housing Ombudsman to monitor compliance with 
the statutory Complaint Handling Code (the Code), which had come into effect on 
1 April 2024. 
 
The report set out that as part of the Code’s statutory requirements, social 
housing providers were required to develop and publish an annual Complaints 
Performance and Service Improvement report for housing and Self Assessment 
against the Code.  Rykneld Homes Limited dealt with tenant complaints on the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

Council’s behalf under its complaints Policy and Procedures which was in line 
with the Complaints Handling Code.  As landlord, the Council was ultimately 
responsible in terms of regulatory oversight and compliance with the Code.  
 
The Complaints Performance and Services Improvement Report for Housing for 
2024/25 was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The Self Assessment against 
the Code was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) Cabinet note and agree to the publication of the annual Complaints 

Performance and Service Improvement Report for Housing. 
 
(2) the governing body’s response to the report be publicised on the website. 
 
(3) Cabinet note and agree the publication of the Self Assessment against the 

Code. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To comply with legislation and the Housing 
Ombudsman’s regulatory requirements.  To ensure the complaints procedures 
were working in practice and compliant with the Code.  To ensure complaints 
were open and transparent to the public in line with legislation. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Not to have a Self 
Assessment and annual Complaints Performance Service Improvement report, 
this was rejected as this would not comply with legislation. 
 

Councillor Kevin Gillott returned to the meeting. 
 

CAB/
13/2
5-26 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2024/25 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out the outturn position of the Council for 
the 2024/25 financial year.  
 
Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was the General Fund Summary Outturn 
2024/25, at Appendix 2 was the General Fund Detailed Outturn 2024/25, at 
Appendix 3 was the HRA Summary Outturn 2024/25, and at Appendix 4 was the 
Capital Expenditure Outturn 2024/25. 
 
The report stated that the Council had published its draft Statement of Accounts 
in respect of 2024/25 on 20 June 2025, ahead of the statutory deadline of 30 
June 2025. 
 
The report set out the summary position in respect of the General Fund, including 
a breakdown of variances, and that £1.084m had been contributed to the 
Resilience Reserve at Outturn.  The Housing Revenue Account position showed 
a position variance to budget of £0.105m.  The report also set out a summary of 
the capital expenditure and details of the proposed carry forward of capital 
budgets totalling £16.462m. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 5



 

(1) the outturn position in respect of the 2024/25 financial year be noted. 
 
(2) the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in Appendix 4 to the 

report, totalling £16.462m be approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – During 2024/25 the Council managed its budget 
effectively securing a favourable financial position on net cost of services of 
£1.209m underspend despite a c
[...]
ble increased slightly 
above budget due to increased interest rates. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - This report was primarily a 
factual report detailing the actual position against the Council’s previously 
approved treasury management strategy. Accordingly, the report does not set out 

Page 6



 

any options where a decision is required by Members. 
 

CAB/
15/2
5-26 

Budget Monitoring Report April - June 2025 (Q1) 
 
Cabinet considered a report which outlined the financial position of the Council 
following the first quarter of 2025/26 budget monitoring exercise for the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. The report 
summarised the key figures from the monitoring exercise and explained the 
reasons for variation against the budget. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report and that at as quarter 1 the overall forecast was for 
the General Fund to be underspent.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The report summarises the financial position of the 
Council following the first quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General 
Fund, the Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - This report is concerned 
with monitoring the position against the Council’s previously approved budget. 
Accordingly, the report does not set out any options where a decision is required 
by Members. 
 

CAB/
16/2
5-26 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 

CAB/
17/2
5-26 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 
 

CAB/
18/2
5-26 

Disposal of Land to Enable Extra Care Facility 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out proposals to dis
[...]
 and range of housing, ensuring homes meet residents’ 
needs, and supporting vulnerable people to live independently for longer. The 
development directly supports these aims by delivering supported-living 
accommodation in a high-demand area, helping to reduce pressure on health and 
social care services while enabling older residents to remain in their communities. 
The scheme also contributes to the Council’s place-based regeneration goals by 
promoting high-quality design and sustainable living environments and 
contributes to the delivery of the Dronfield Civic Centre Masterplan. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Do Nothing – The site has 
been vacant for a number of years and its condition is declining. The annual cost 
to hold the property is approximately £15k per annum. Doing nothing would likely 
result in further decline of the condition of the listed property along with ongoing 
cost. Different mix or scale of development - Cabinet members were clear in their 
direction that the scheme aligns with and delivers on their strategic priorities. 
 

CAB/
19/2
5-26 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 

Page 8



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

11 September 2025 
 

CONTINUATION OF MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT – HOUSING SERVICES 
 

Report of the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing  
 
Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By: Jayne Dethick – Director of Finance & Resources (S151 

Officer)  
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Dethick – Director of Finance & Resources (S151 

Officer) 
 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To consider agreement of a five-year continuation to the management agreement to 
Ryknled Homes Ltd for the provision of housing services. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. To agree a five year extension of the management agreement (in accordance 

with clause 2 of the Management Agreement) to RHL for the provision of 
housing services, effective from 1 April 2026. 

 
2. To ratify the appoi
[...]
sing 
services, and particularly to carry out government funded large scale 
investment programmes to improve/refurbish the housing stock. 

 
1.2 Services are delivered through a contract, commonly known as the 

management agreement. The management agreement is a long-term contract 
providing stability to both organisations and most importantly to the Council’s 
tenants. There is periodic review clauses built into the agreement, usually in 
five-year periods.   

 
1.3 In 2022, the original management agreement was due to expire. In 2021, the 

then Cabinet launched a full options appraisal to review all future delivery 
options. External support was commissioned to support the review and 
following a procurement process, Savills Housing Consultancy were appointed 
to fulfil this role.  

 
1.4 A full range of options were explored including award of a new management 

agreement to RHL and a return to inhouse provision. Following a robust review, 
the then Cabinet resolved to award a new 15-year contract to RHL. A new 
management agreement was drafted and approved by Council later that year.  

 

Page 11



2. Management Agreement Review 
 
2.1 The current management agreement includes five-year review clauses and the 

first is due in April 2026. The Director of Finance & Resources (S151 Officer), 
as client lead in consultation with the Leader of the Council who has portfolio 
responsibility for Housing has undertaken a review, which commenced in March 
this year.  

 
2.2 This time an internal review has been undertaken. This was considered 

sufficient as sufficient external assurance could be taken from the inspection by 
the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) in May 2024.  

 
2.3 The review has considered RHL’s performance against the Tenant Satisfaction 

Measures (TSM’s) as well as reviewing arrangements for governance, finance 
and partnership working with the Council.  

 
2.4 The findings of the review are listed below: 
 

1. Performance against the T
[...]
s been with the company 

for 18 years, has decided to retire. Lorraine’s leadership and dedication in her 
role has been exemplary and her positive impact on the services the company 
has delivered will be felt for many years to come. 

 
2.8 To ensure continuity and a managed transition for a key post, the Board wanted 

to secure a replacement before Lorraine leaves the organisation. A recruitment 

process has therefore been undertaken and the Deputy Managing Director, 

Niall Clark has been appointed. The Board ratified this appointment on 4th 

September, subject to the approval of this Cabinet. This is required as Clause 

19.1 of the Management Agreement states that “RHL shall not make any 

significant changes which remove, replace or disestablish staff unless it obtains 

prior written consent of the Council. If RHL seeks consent to replace any staff 

under this clause, it shall provide the Council with all information necessary for 

the Council to consider whether to give consent”.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Continuity of service provision for a major front line service such as Housing is 

hugely important. RHL have demonstrable high levels of service provision 
across all areas. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To undertake an external review. Rejected as sufficient external assurance was 

available from the recent RSH inspection 
 
4.2 Not to extend the Management Agreement.  This was rejected as the result of 

the review undertaken is that this is the best arrangement for the Council. 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 

 

Title 

None  

  

  

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 

material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  

If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

 
Management Agreement with Rykneld Homes Limited dated 4th October 2021 
 

 

Page 13



North East Derbyshire Council  
 

Cabinet 
 

Equality Plan and Duty Review 2024/25 

 

11 September 2025 

 
Report of Councillor J Barry, Portfolio Holder for Growth & Assets 

 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By:  Kath Drury, Information & Improvement Manager 
 
Contact Officer:  As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report progress on the Equality Plan 2023-27 action plan and to demonstrate our 
continuing compliance with the Equality Duty. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. That progress against the objectives set within the Equality Plan 2023-2027 

and ongoing compliance with the Equality Duty be noted. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder for Growth & Assets – Cllr Barry 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 

 

None 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) details:  

Stage 1 screening undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 1 to be appended if not 

required to do a stage 2 

N/A - information only 
report 
 

Stage 2 full assessment undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 2 needs to be appended 

to the report 

 
No, not applicable 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet ☐ 

SMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Plan priorities; 

 A great place that cares for the environment 

 A great place to live well 

 A great place to work 

 A great place to access good public services 

 
The Equality Duty and Plan is an underpinning foundation to the Council Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 We are required under the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) to set equality 

objectives every four years. Our Equality Plan 2023-2027 set four objectives to 
further our work under the Equality Duty. 
 

1.2 These objectives are in addition to our general equality duty obligations to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not under the Equality Act. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 General Equality Duty 
 

The attached Equality Plan and Duty Review provides some examples of how 
we are meeting our obligations under the three core strands of the Equality Act. 
 

2.2 This progress reflects our ongoing commitment to embedding equality, 
diversity, and inclusion across all areas of service delivery and the organisation. 

 
2.3 Eliminating discrimination, victimisation, and harassment 
 

A strong commitment to equality and inclusion across both internal practices 
and community engagement is evidenced.  All Council employees continue to 
receive regular equalities and diversity training via the online platform, 
supported by expert guidance from the corporate team—ensuring high levels 
of awareness that enhance service delivery and customer care. In response to 
legal developments, guidance was issued to staff and managers following the 
Supreme Court ruling on sex under the Equality Act 2010.  Regarding 
community cohesion, nearly 60% of residents (1,953 out of 3,269 respondents, 
Residents’ Survey) agree that people from different backgrounds get on well 
together in their loc
[...]
lemented. 

 Mandatory equality and diversity training embedded in induction and 
refreshed biennially. The Council’s new training platform is now well 
embedded. 

 Employee engagement supported through multiple forums and meetings. 

 People Strategy and online learning platform launched. 

 Workforce Health and Wellbeing programme enhancements in progress. 
 
British Sign Language (BSL) Charter Commitments 
 

 As noted in 2.5. 
 

2.7 Progress against our Equality Plan demonstrates strong organisational 
commitment to equalities, with most actions either completed or embedded. 
Key achievements include enhanced resident insight, improved workforce 
diversity monitoring and engagement and strengthened leadership on 
equalities. Remaining actions focus on data mapping, consultation policy 
refresh, and expanding BSL-related resources. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Cabinet Members informed of progress 

against the objectives set in the Equality Plan 2023-2027 and to demonstrate 
our continuing compliance with the Equality Duty. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of progress towards and 

compliance with our Equality Act obligations.  
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Equality Plan and Duty Review Document for 2024/25   

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

 

Page 18



Equality Duty and  
Plan Review  
2024 - 2025

P
age 19



Equality Action Plan Review 2024 - 2025      2      

Contents
Introduction.............................2

Eliminating discrimination,  
victimisation and  
harassment..............................3

Advancing equality  
of opportunity..........................4

Fostering
[...]
ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/contact-us
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Mill+Ln,+Wingerworth,+Chesterfield+S42+6NG/@53.2019405,-1.4175369,16z/data=!3m1!4b1!4m5!3m4!1s0x48799002a176648d:0x964bfc12639f0777!8m2!3d53.1998519!4d-1.4139856


North East Derbyshire Council  
 

Cabinet 
 

Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update April to June 2025 
 

11th September 2025 

 
Report of the Leader 

 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By:  Kath Drury, Information and Improvement Manager 
 
Contact Officer:  As above 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report progress on the objectives underpinning the Council plan for the period 
April to June 2024 (quarter 1).  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 objectives be noted. 
 

Approved by Cllr Nigel Barker, Leader of the Council 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
NEDDC:  

Revenue - £125,000 ☐  Capital - £310,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

N/A 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 

 

None 
 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) details:  

Stage 1 screening undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 1 to be appended if not 

required to do a stage 2 

N/A - information only 
report 
 

Stage 2 full assessment undertaken 

 Completed EIA stage 2 needs to be appended 

to the report 

 
No, not appl
[...]
Regarding the three metrics for trend monitoring, one is showing positive, one 

remains the same. One metric, capital receipts is showing as negative 
however this is tracking an annual target due to the timescales involved in 
capital sales. 

 
2.5 A Great Place that Cares for the Environment 
 
2.5.1 Notable achievement include progressing the £5.1m Warm Homes Local 

Grant scheme to improve energy efficiency in private homes, promoting 
sustainable behaviours through Earth Day and Food Waste Action Week 
campaigns, and having three car parks shortlisted for rapid EV chargers. 
Action was taken against littering, and our new Community Recycling Officer 
actively forging links with schools and community groups. Biodiversity was 
supported through No Mow May, adding 30+ sites, and campaigns like 
Community Garden Week and Great Big Green Week. 

  
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Cabinet informed of progress against the 

council plan objectives. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of progress against the 

council plan objectives.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 A summary of Council plan progress for the period April to June 
2025 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

 
 

Page 30



Council Plan 2023 - 2027
A summary of progress for the period  

April to June 2025 (Q1)

A great place to work 

A great place to access good public services 

A great place to live w
ell

A 
gr

ea
t 

pl
ac

e 
th

at
 ca

re
s f

or 
the environment

A community  
with lifelong good 

health

A place to live that 
people value

A place where 
people enjoy 
spending time

A community with 
growing commu
[...]
greement - Housing Services
	7 Equality Plan and Duty Review 2024/25
	Appendix 1
	Introduction
	Eliminating discrimination, victimisation and harassment
	Advancing 
equality of opportunity
	Fostering good relations


	8 Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update April to June 2025
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Nigel Barker (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Pat Kerry (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Kevin Gillott Councillor Stephen Pickering 
Councillor Kathy Rouse  
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director - Head of Paid Service 
M Broughton Director of Growth and Assets 
J Dethick Director of Finance and Resources (Section 151 Officer) 
S Sternberg Assistant Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
J Redfern Assistant Director of Streetscene 
A Smith Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
K Drury Information & Improvement Manager 
A Bryan Governance Manager 
 
CAB/
20/2
5-26 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillors Jayne Barry and Joe 
Birkin.  
 

CAB/
21/2
5-26 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Kevin Gillott declared an interest in Item 6 – Continuation of 
Management Agreement – Housing Services, as he was a board member of 
Rykneld Homes Ltd.  He would leave the room and take no part in the 
consideration of the item. 
 

CAB/
22/2
5-26 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2025 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

CAB/
23/2
5-26 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 

CAB/
24/2
5-26 

Simpler Recycling 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out the statutory changes to waste 
collection including Simpler Recycling, Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) 
and Deposit Return Scheme (DRS).  
 
The report set out the options that had been considered for collections. It was 
explained that a Technical, Economic, Environmental and Practical (TEEP) 



 

Assessment for business recycling had been carried out earlier in the year. This 
had been done prior to the introduction of Simpler Recycling to all businesses 
with 10 Full Time Equivalents or more.  The TEEP assessment had highlighted 
that to introduce a separate collection for paper and card additional capital 
investment would be required for new vehicles and containers along with changes 
to current waste processing arrangements.  The Council would now also need to 
produce a TEEP assessment for domestic recycling to demonstrate to the 
Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) the justification for 
continuing to comingle paper and card along with other dry materials in one bin. 
 
In respect of food waste collections, kitchen caddies had been provided to 
households in 2014, and DEFRA had not provided funding to supply new kitchen 
caddies to each household.  The report also set out that compostable kitchen 
caddy liners were not funded as part of the New Burdens settlement but to 
encourage behavioural change, the new service should be made as easy as 
possible for residents.  It was therefore proposed to provide the first roll of kitchen 
caddy liners for free, then householders would need to purchase their own. 
 
The report stated that it had been calculated that an additional 19 staff would be 
required to provide a weekly food waste service to residents. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the statutory changes to waste collection including Simpler Recycling, 

Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) and Deposit Return Scheme 
(DRS) be noted. 

 
(2) the recommended option for Simpler Recycling, as outlined in the report, 

be approved.  This included: 
 

a) production of a TEEP (Technical, Economic, Environmental and 
Practical) Assessment. 

b) noting the Head of Paid Service’s recommendation to seek approval 
from full Council to recruit and establish 19 FTE for food waste service 
operation. 

c) providing first roll of compostable caddy liners to residents to 
encourage behaviour change. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION – The recommendation provides a robust option to 
meet the statutory changes to waste collection introduced by the Government. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – The Environment Act 
determines how waste in England must be collected and a weekly food waste 
collection was a statutory requirement. As set out in the report the move to 
introducing a separate collection for paper and card would be prohibitively 
expensive and would require a considerable outlay for new wheeled bins. 
 

Having declared an interest Councillor K Gillott left the meeting and took no part 
in the consideration or determination of the following item. 

 
CAB/
25/2

Continuation of Management Agreement - Housing Services 
 



 

5-26 Cabinet considered a report which sought agreement of a five-year continuation 
to the management agreement to Rykneld Homes Ltd for the provision of housing 
services. 
 
The report explained that the current management agreement included five-year 
review clauses and the first was due in April 2026. The Director of Finance & 
Resources (Section 151 Officer), as client lead in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council who had portfolio responsibility for Housing, had undertaken a review, 
which commenced in March 2025. An internal review had been undertaken, which 
was considered sufficient as external assurance could be taken from the 
inspection by the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) in May 2024.  The findings 
of the internal review were set out in the report. 
 
It was also noted that the Managing Director of Rykneld Homes Ltd, Lorraine 
Shaw, who had been with the company for 18 years had decided to retire. A 
recruitment process had been undertaken and the current Deputy Managing 
Director, Niall Clark, had been appointed, subject to Cabinet ratifying the decision. 
 
Cabinet noted the positive relationship the Council currently had with Rykneld. 
 
Cabinet agreed to write to thank Lorriane for her service. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(1) a five year extension of the management agreement (in accordance with 

clause 2 of the Management Agreement) to RHL for the provision of 
housing services, effective from 1 April 2026, be agreed. 

 
(2) the appointment of Managing Director, as required by Clause 19.1 of the 

Management Agreement, be ratified.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – Continuity of service provision for a major front line 
service such as Housing was hugely important.  Rykneld Homes Limited had 
demonstrated high levels of service provision across all areas. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – To undertake an external 
review.  This was rejected as sufficient external assurance was available from the 
recent RSH inspection.  Not to extend the Management Agreement.  This was 
rejected as the result of the review undertaken was that this was the best 
arrangement for the Council. 
 

Councillor K Gillott returned to the meeting. 
 

CAB/
26/2
5-26 

Equality Plan and Duty Review 2024/25 
 
Cabinet considered a progress report on the Equality Plan 2023-2027 action plan 
and to demonstrate the Council’s continuing compliance with the Equality Duty. 
The Equality Plan and Duty Review for 2024/25 was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
 
The Equality Plan and Duty Review provided examples of how the Council was 
meeting its obligations under the three core strands of the Equality Act, which 



 

were eliminating discrimination, victimisation, and harassment, advancing equality 
of opportunity and fostering good relations between communities. The progress 
reflected the Council’s going commitment to embedding equality, diversity, and 
inclusion across all areas of service delivery and the organisation. 
 
The report also set out the progress that had been made against the objectives 
within the Equality Plan 2023-2027. 
 
RESOLVED that progress against the objectives set within the Equality Plan 
2023-2027 and ongoing compliance with the Equality Duty be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION -This was an information report to keep Cabinet 
informed of progress against the objectives set in the Equality Plan 2023-2027 
and to demonstrate continuing compliance with the Equality Duty. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – Not applicable as the 
report provided an overview of progress towards and compliance with the Equality 
Act obligations. 
 

CAB/
27/2
5-26 

Council Plan 2023-2027 Performance Report - Update April to June 2025 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out progress on the objectives that 
underpinned the Council Plan for the period April to June 2025 (Quarter 1).  The 
report highlighted notable achievements, along with any targeted metrics which 
had been flagged as not on target. 
 
A summary of Council Plan progress for the period was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. This set out details of what had been achieved and progressed by 
objective, strategy, and tactic. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report and welcomed the achievements that had been 
made during the first half of this Council Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that progress against the Council Plan 2023-2027 objected be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – This was an information report to keep Cabinet 
informed of progress against the Council Plan objectives. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – Not applicable to this 
report as provided an overview of progress against the Council Plan objectives. 
 


